Thence along the north line of said sixteen (16) foot alley, and leaving the south line of said
sixteen (16) foot vacated alley, and continuing along the south line of a tract of land conveyed to
Jill A. Ciminero in Instrument Number 201701050002677, being Lot Number Four Hundred
Sixty-seven (467) of said Ardmore No.2, South 85 degrees 56 minutes 00 seconds East,
221.93 feet to an iron pin set, passing a witness 5/8" rebar capped "E.P. Ferris Surveyor 8230"
set at 8.00 feet;

Thence along the east line of said sixteen (16) foot alley and west line of Roosevelt Avenue,

[...]

Thence continuing along the south line of said sixteen (16) foot alley, North 85 degrees 56
minutes 00 seconds West, 8.00 feet to a 1" iron pin found in the east line of a tract of land
conveyed to Jonathan E. Bunker and Jennifer R. Bunker in Instrument Number
200709200165833, the northeast corner of Lot Number Four Hundred Ninety-one (491) of said
Ardmore No.2, the northwest corner of said Wible tract, the southwest corner of said sixteen
(16) foot alley, also being the southeast corner of a sixteen (16) foot alley, vacated in Ordinance
753;

Thence along the west line of said sixteen (16) foot alley, the east line of said Bunker tract, and